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Will the Minister of MINORITY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:  

 

(a) the number of women/girls who have received skill development training under the 

scheme for Skill Development of Minorities; 

(b)  the total number of women/girls from minority groups who have been trained under the 

scheme for Modular Employable Skills, since the inception of the scheme; 

(c) the total number of minority people who have received training under the scheme along 

with the number out of them placed in companies; 

(d) the details of institutions working with the Government for the implementation of the 

scheme, State-wise; 

(e) the problems faced by the Government in implementing the scheme; and 

(f) the other steps taken/being taken by the Government to train more girls and women under 

the scheme for upliftment of minority women and girls? 

 

 

ANSWER 

 

 MINISTER OF MINORITY AFFAIRS 

 (SHRI MUKHTAR ABBAS NAQVI) 

 

(a) to (c): The Ministry of Minority Affairs is implementing following Skill Development 

schemes: 

 (i) “Seekho aur Kamao (Learn & Earn)”- Skill development Initiative for minorities: 

“Seekho aur Kamao (Learn and Earn)” is a placement linked skill development scheme, 

implemented by the Ministry of Minority Affairs through selected Project Implementing 

Agencies (PIAs) all over the country. Since its inception, total 1,95,367 minority youths have 



been trained in various skills including Modular Employable Skills. Out of total minority youths 

trained, 1,10,750 were girls. Further, 1,14,851 trainees have been placed after training.  

(ii) Upgrading the Skills and Training in Traditional Arts / Crafts for Development 

(USTTAD): scheme aims at capacity building and updating the traditional skills of master 

craftsmen/artisans; documentation of identified traditional arts/crafts of minorities; set standards 

for traditional skills; training of minority youths in various identified traditional arts/crafts 

through master craftsmen; and develop national and international market linkages. Scheme is 

implemented through selected Project Implementing Agencies (PIAs). During 2016-17, 38 

Project Implementing Agencies (PIAs) have been empanelled under the scheme. Total 16,200 

trainees have been trained by 38 PIAs. Out of them, 14,040 trainees were female. 

(d): (i) Seekho aur Kamao: The Scheme “Seekho aur Kamao” is implemented through Project 

Implementing Agencies (PIAs).Total 135 Project Implementing Agencies (PIAs) including 

Maulana Azad Education Foundation (MAEF), an autonomous body under this Ministry, have 

been empanelled under Seekho aur Kamao for the year 2017-18. Out of 135 PIAs, 100 PIAs 

have been sanctioned trainees during 2017-18. The state wise number of trainees sanctioned to 

these 100 PIAs is enclosed at Annexure-I. 

(ii) USTTAD: The scheme “USTTAD” is implemented through Project Implementing Agencies 

(PIAs).Total 38 Project Implementing Agencies (PIAs) were empanelled under USTTAD for the 

year 2016-17. The state wise number of trainees sanctioned to these 38 PIAs is enclosed at 

Annexure-II. 

(iii) The scheme “Nai Manzil” is implemented through Project Implementing Agencies (PIAs) 

across the country. Under this scheme, total 87 PIAs have been empanelled and are provided 145 

projects in two phases. The state wise number of students allotted to these PIAs is enclosed at 

Annexure – III. 

 

(e)  The schemes are running successfully as per respective guidelines. 

(f): 33% seats are earmarked for minority girls/women candidate under Seekho aur kamao and 

USTTAD schemes. 30% seats are earmarked for minority girls/women candidate under Nai 

Manzil scheme. As per the information available, more than 55% girls have been trained under 

Seekho aur Kamao and USTTAD schemes. The advertisements are published through print 

media, video spots, radio jingle to encourage the minority girls to participate in the skill 

development scheme. Apart from this, one other scheme namely “Nai Roshni” also empowers 

the women economically and further trained under any short term skill training so that they could 

get sustainable economic livelihood opportunities through suitable wage employment or self-

employment / microenterprises during the hand holding period of training programme. Besides 

this, the scheme also encourages the organizations to identify the physically handicapped 

minority women and provide them some employment / Skill based training towards 

supplementing their household income.  

****** 



Annexure-I 

Annexure-I referred to in part d (i) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question no. 2431, due 

for reply on 01.08.2018 regarding ‘Skill Development of Minorities' asked by Shri 

T. Radhakrishnan and others. 

 

S. No.  Name of PIA Name of states trainees 

sanction 

State wise no. of 

trainees sanctioned 

1 IL & FS Skill Development 

Corporation Limited, 

Kerala 770 

West Bengal 550 

J&K 240 

Uttarakhand 200 

Bihar 120 

Madhya Pradesh 120 

2 Orion Edutech Pvt. Ltd.  West Bengal 2000 

3 Datapro Computers Pvt. Limited  Andhra Pradesh 740 

Bihar 660 

Manipur 600 

4 SynchroServe Global Solutions Pvt. 

Ltd    

Andhra Pradesh 720 

Telangana 650 

Kerala 120 

Odisha 180 

Rajasthan 90 

Karnataka 240 

5 JITM Skills Pvt.  Ltd. Jharkhand 800 

Uttar Pradesh 400 

Punjab 400 

Delhi 400 

6 Ambica Shiksha Samaj Kalyan Samiti Madhya Pradesh 2000 

7 Down Town Charity Trust Assam 2000 

8 Human Welfare Organisation   Madhya Pradesh 2000 

9 Madeeha Educational Welfare Society Uttar Pradesh 2000 

10 Social Action For Welfare And 

Cultural Advancement 

Uttar Pradesh 2000 

11 Mass Infotech Society Punjab 390 

J & K 390 

Uttar Pradesh 420 

Haryana 800 

12 Basix Academy for Building Lifelong 

Employability Ltd. 

Uttar Pradesh (Residential) 1020 

Telanagan (Residential) 120 

Rajasthan (Residential) 240 

Madhya Pradesh 

(Residential) 

300 

Assam (residential) 320 

13 Thredz Information Technologies Pvt. 

Ltd. 

Karnataka 1100 

Telangana 720 

Andhra Pradesh 180 

14 E-HEREX Technologies Pvt. Ltd. Jharkhand 250 

Madhya Pradesh 1750 

15 Sum Drishti Education Society Jammu & Kashmir 1000 

Uttar Pradesh 1000 



16 VLCC Health Care Ltd. Rajasthan 60 

Jammu & Kashmir 60 

Gujarat 120 

Uttar pradesh 320 

Haryana 60 

Jharkhand 60 

Punjab 600 

Chandigarh 60 

West Bengal 180 

Andhra Pradesh   60 

Karnataka 60 

Kerala 60 

Tamilnadu 120 

Telangana 180 

17 National Institute for Technical 

Trainings (NIIT)   

Jammu & Kashmir 1290 

Punjab 490 

Himachal Pradesh 220 

18 CPIT Edutech Pvt. Ltd.  Rajasthan 240 

Haryana 590 

Jammu & Kashmir 240 

Punjab 930 

19 JAHANVI Delhi 500 

Uttar Pradesh 500 

20 Human Welfare Organisation, J& K Jammu & Kashmir 880 

Madhya Pradesh 120 

21 KARUNA  Bihar 350 

Jharkhand 300 

West Bengal 350 

22 Center for Development Initiative Uttar Pradesh 400 

Punjab 600 

23 Kamla Nehru Sewa Sadan Uttar Pradesh 1000 

24 Pipal Tree Ventures Pvt. Ltd. Maharashtra 1000 

25 Mehmuda shikshan and mahila 

grahmin vikas bahuuddeshiya sanstha, 

nagpur 

Maharashtra 1000 

26 Britti Prosikshan Pvt. Ltd. Kerala 1000 

27 Evergreen Institute of Computer & 

Technical Education 

Jammu & Kashmir 1000 

28 Vivekanand Paryavaran Evam Arogya 

Mission 

Bihar 500 

West Bengal 500 

29 Divyam Education Trust Delhi 400 

Uttar Pradesh 300 

Punjab 300 

30 NIC Institute of Technology West Bengal 1000 

31 IMS PROSCHOOL PRIVATE 

LIMITED 

Gujarat 869 

Maharashtra 131 

32 MGlobal Institute for Skill 

Development & Enterpreneurship 

Delhi 100 

Uttar Pradesh 900 

33 Indian Institute of skill Development Haryana 400 



Private limited 

Rajasthan 200 

Assam 200 

Himachal Pradesh 200 

34 Shree Gujarat Education Trust Gujarat 1000 

35 Care Eductional & Welfare Society Delhi 500 

Meghalaya 250 

Uttar Pradesh 250 

36 Ascensive Educare Private Limited West Bengal 1000 

37 Yug Shakti Shaikshanik Evam Samajik 

Vikas Sanstha 

Madhya Pradesh 1000 

38 GRAS Education and Training 

Services Pvt. Ltd. 

Uttar Pradesh 100 

Rajasthan 54 

Delhi 385 

Bihar 36 

Punjab 425 

39 Softek institute of IT Jammu & Kashmir 925 

Punjab 75 

40 ITRC Technologies Pvt. Ltd. Jammu & Kashmir 460 

Madhya Pradesh 420 

Uttar Pradesh 120 

41 Surbhi India Technology Private 

limited 

Delhi 60 

Bihar 300 

Jammu & Kashmir 160 

Uttar Pradesh 480 

42 SmartBrains Engineers &Technologist 

Pvt. Ltd.  

Uttar Pradesh 1000 

43 Lala Kundal Lal Memorial Society Punjab 660 

Haryana 170 

Uttar Pradesh 170 

44 Deep Training Institute Private Limited Rajasthan 1000 

45 Society For Development & Training - 

J&K 

Punjab 800 

Jammu & Kashmir 200 

46 Jeyram Educational Trust Tamilnadu 1000 

47 Possit Skill Organisation Uttar Pradesh 165 

Jharkhand 180 

Madhya Pradesh 655 

48 Doric Multimedia Pvt. Ltd. Punjab 520 

Jammu & Kashmir 210 

Uttar Pradesh 270 

49 St. Joan's Education Society Uttar Pradesh 500 

Delhi 500 

50 Skill root edu tech consulting india pvt. 

Ltd 

Madhya Pradesh 1000 

51 Hindustan Latex Family Planning 

Promotion Trust (HLFPPT) 

Madhya Pradesh 240 

Uttar Pradesh 680 

Telangana 80 

52 S E Biz Infotech Pvt. Ltd. Punjab 400 

Haryana 100 

Jammu & Kashmir 500 

53 G&G skills develops private limited Madhya Pradesh 1000 



54 Assocom India Private Limited West Bengal 17 

Rajasthan 60 

Punjab 443 

Uttar Pradesh 180 

Jammu & Kashmir 300 

55 Spice Technologies Andhra Pradesh 820 

Telangana 90 

Bihar 90 

56 Marg Compusoft Limited Gujarat 400 

Chhattisgarh 400 

Bihar 200 

57 Access Edutech Pvt. Ltd. Madhya Pradesh 700 

Arunachal Pradesh 300 

58 Srijan sansthan Rajasthan 1000 

59 Nav Chetna Vikas Kendra Jharkhand 500 

60 Bandipora College of Information 

Technology 

Jammu & Kashmir 500 

61 Manav Vikash Evam Sewa Sansthan Uttar Pradesh 500 

62 Jatuya School of Technical Education 

(under Jatuya Educationa Foundation) 

West Bengal 500 

63 PMT Physics College Uttar Pradesh 500 

64 Chanakya Foundation Bihar 300 

Odisha 200 

65 AHSUS Foundation Assam 500 

66 Valeur Fabtex Private Limited Assam (Residential) 500 

67 Skill Horizon Uttar Pradesh 500 

68 GIIT Uttar Pradesh 500 

69 Excellence Academy Uttar Pradesh 500 

70 Harischandra Seva Sadan Bihar 250 

Jharkhand 250 

71 SHRI NARAYAN BABUNI 

FOUNDATION 

Bihar 500 

72 Aadarsh Mahila Vikas  Seva Samiti Bihar 500 

73 Nai Disha Jharkhand 250 

Uttar Pradesh 250 

74 Hunar Foundation - Delhi Delhi 500 

75 Pan India World Association of 

Universities 

Jharkhand 500 

76 Dcvs (Delhi competitive & vocational 

Society 

Delhi 500 

77 Ghousia Industrial & Engineering Trust Maharashtra 250 

Karnataka 250 

78 Amareshwar Grameeabhiruddhi 

Shikshana Mattu Kalyana Sansthe 

Karnataka 375 

Andhra Pradesh 125 

79 Sarvhit Trust Rajasthan 500 

80 Sachdeva college Limited  Delhi 100 

Haryana 400 

81 Olive Eventz  Delhi 500 

82 Taori Trust  Bihar 500 

83 Gayatri Mahila Evam Bal Kalyan Tatha 

Shiksha Prasar Samiti(GMSPS) 

Madhya Pradesh 500 



84 Skill Development Society  Uttar Pradesh 500 

85 Satyabhama Dantabya Chikitsa Kendra Bihar 500 

86 Kautilya chandragupt education society Madhya Pradesh 500 

87 Adarsha Samaj Kalyan Samity Assam (Residential) 150 

Assam (Non Residential 350 

88 Shri Krishna Gramoutthan Samiti 

(SKGS) 

Madhya Pradesh 500 

89 Adharshila Samajik Evam sanskritik 

Vikas sansthan 

Uttar Pradesh 500 

90 Al-Ameen Charitable Fund Trust Maharashtra 500 

91 THE AWARENESS Bihar 500 

92 Daraganj Gramodyog Vikas Sansthan Uttar Pradesh 500 

93 City public school samiti Uttar Pradesh 500 

94 Tendril Institute of Information 

Technology 

Jammu Kashmir 500 

95 Diamond Charitable and Educational 

Trust 

Maharashtra 500 

96 Sacha Industrial Training Center Uttar Pradesh 500 

97 Janhit Sewa Sansthan Uttar Pradesh 500 

98 jettwings-Infovalley Educational & 

Research (P) Ltd. 

Assam (Residential) 500 

99 Visionary Knowledge & Management 

Services (p) Ltd.  

Uttar Pradesh 300 

Jharkhand 200 

100 Maulana Azad Education Foundation 

(MAEF)  

NE States 500 

Other than NE States 1000 

    Total 98000 

 

 

  



Annexure-II 

Annexure-II referred to in part d (ii) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question no. 2431, 

due for reply on 01.08.2018 regarding ‘Skill Development of Minorities' asked by 

Shri T. Radhakrishnan and others. 

 

 

S. No. 

Name and address of PIAs Trades for 

which 

considered 

States 

allocated 

No. of 

trainees 

sanctioned 

1 J.P.S Foundation, K-571, Sector 

-K, Ashiyana, LDA Colony, 

Kanpur Road, Lucknow, UP -

226012 

Zari Zardozi Uttar Pradesh 

(Lucknow) 

300 

2 Manav Vikas Evam Sewa 

Sansthan, 130, Hind Nagar, 

Colony, Kanpur Road, Lucknow 

- 226005, UP 

Zari Zardozi Uttar Pradesh 

(Lucknow) 

300 

3 Jahanvi JITM Skills, 217, Ram 

Vihar, , Near Bharat national 

Public School, Karkardooma, 

Delhi - 110092 

wood carving Uttar Pradesh 

(Saharanpur) 

300 

4 Daraganj Gramodyog Vikas 

Sansthan, 109, Tagore Town, 

Allahbad, UP -211002 

Bloc Printing Uttar Pradesh 

(Allahabad) 

300 

5 Centre for Developmental 

Initiative, C-392, Gali No. 4, 

Mansoori Chowk, Shaheed 

Nagar, Ghaziabad - Ghaziabad, 

UP 

Bloc Printing,  West Bengal 300 

Zari work 300 

6 Asma Hussain Institute of 

Fashion Technology, 27, MG 

Marg, Hazratganj, Lucknow, UP 

-226001 

Chikankari Lucknow (UP) 300 

Zari Zardozi Varanasi (UP) 300 

Mokaish Lucknow (UP) 300 

Handicraft 

Jewellery 

Clusters 

around 

varanasi(UP) 

300 

7 Kamla Nehru Sewa Sadan, 8/54, 

A-23, Ashok Vihar Post 

Chinhat, Chinhat, Lucknow - 

227105, UP 

Bone carving Uttar Pradesh 

(Barabanki) 

300 

8 Matribhoomi Vikas Parishad, 

Village and Post - Mau, Distt. 

Chitrakoot, UP - 210209 

Munj Craft Uttar Pradesh 

(Chitrakoot) 

300 

9 Sum Drishti Education Society, 

593/1, Niti Khand -1, 

Indrapuram, Ghaziabad - 

201010 (UP) 

Phulkari Punjab 

(Bhatinda) 

300 

Kashidakari J&K 300 

Tie and dye Rajasthan 

(Jodhpur) 

300 

Tankha 

(Buddhist craft) 

Himachal 

Pradesh 

(Dharmshala) 

300 



10 IL&FS Skills Development 

corporation Ltd., 2nd Floor, 

NTBCL Building, Toll Plaza, 

DND Flyway, Noida – 

201301Noida, UP 

Chikankari, Uttar Pradesh 

(Lucknow) 

300 

Zari Zardozi Uttar Pradesh 

(Lucknow) 

300 

Phulkari Punjab 300 

Loin Loom Manipur 300 

11 Deen Dayal Upadhyay welfare 

Society, F-131,, Budha Vihar, 

Part -B, Tara Mandal, 

Gorakhpur, UP-273016 

Gem &Jewellery Urttar Pradesh 

(Santkabir 

Nagar) 

300 

12 Anjani Institute of Technology, 

Bhaluka Bazar, 

Harishchandrapur –IIChanchal 

Malda, Malda, West Bengal 

Jute Bags West Bengal 

(Malda) 

300 

13 National Institute for Technical 

Trainings, 3A, Pvt. Opp. 

Church, Gandhi Nagar, Jammu - 

180004J & K 

Aari Work Jammu & 

Kashmir 

300 

Crewal work Jammu & 

Kashmir 

300 

Sojni work Jammu & 

Kashmir 

300 

14 Shri Krishna Gramottan Samiti, 

Village: Sabjit Ka Pura, Kailarsh 

Distt. Morena, MP - 

Bloc Printing Madhya 

Pradesh 

300 

15 E-Herex Technologies Pvt. Ltd., 

Bhopal, MP 

Chanderi sari 

weaving 

Madhya 

Pradesh 

300 

16 Antarrashtriya Pariwar Sewa 

Sansthan, 259, H Shiv 

Savitripuram, Humayunpur 

(North)Gorakhpur - 273015, UP 

Munj Craft Uttar Pradesh 

(Gorakhpur) 

300 

17 Shilp Shree Mahila Sewa 

Samiti, 1/256, Vikas Nagar, 

Lucknow - 226022, UP 

Kundan 

Jewellery 

Uttar Pradesh 

(Lucknow) 

300 

18 Mahila Utthan Sansthan, A-7, 

Insaf Nagar, , Near Panigaon, 

Indra Nagar, Lucknow-226016 

UP 

Patch work Uttar Pradesh 

(Lucknow) 

300 

19 Human Welfare Organization, 

402, 2nd Floor, BDA Complex, 

7 no. Bus Stop, Shivaji Nagar, 

Bhopal, MP 

Maheshwari Madhya 

Pradesh 

(Khargaon) 

300 

20 The 5th Dimension Academy, 

A-109, LIG Colony, Khandwa, 

MP -450001 

Papier Mache Madhya 

Pradesh 

300 

21 Bharat Mata Welfare 

Foundation, 128-C, Pocket –F, 

Mayur Vihar Phase-II, Delhi - 

110091 

Wood Carving Uttar Pradesh 

(Bijnor) 

300 

22 SAARC Multipurpose Society 

International, Plot no. 28, Dr. 

Durri making Maharashtra 

(Nagpur) 

300 



Siddiqui Ciomplex, ASI Nagar, 

Nagpur, Maharashtra -440017 

23 Vigyan Prodyogiki Evam 

Gramodyog Prasar Samiti, 29, 

M.I.G, Govindpur, Colony, 

Allahabad, UP - 211004 

Munj Craft Uttar Pradesh 

(Allahabad) 

300 

24 Mahila Mandal Barmer Agor 

(MMBA) 

Embriodery Rajasthan 300 

25 Gopal Shikshan Evam Gramin 

Vikas Sansthan 

Munj craft Uttar Pradesh 

(Fatehpur) 

300 

26 Human Welfare Organisation Copper Work Jammu & 

Kashmir 

300 

Gabba and 

Namada, 

Jammu & 

Kashmir 

300 

Papier Mache Jammu & 

Kashmir 

300 

Wood Carving Jammu & 

Kashmir 

300 

27 Ambica Shiksha Samaj Kalyan 

Samiti, 43-B, Ansal Pradhan 

Enclave, Near Dana Pani 

Restaurant, Bawadiyakala, 

Bhopal, MP 

Smoke 

embroidery 

Madhya 

Pradesh 

(Bhopal) 

300 

28 Bandipora College of IT, Opp. 

Handloom Deptt., Main Chowk , 

Bandipora, J & K – 193502 

Kani Shawl 

weaving 

Jammu & 

Kashmir 

300 

29 Rural Women Upliftment 

Association, House No. 14, 

Japorigog, H.S Lane, Sundarpur 

– RGB Road, Guwahati, Assam 

-781005 

Embroidery Assam 300 

30 Sankar Madhab Kristi Bikash 

Kendra, Milanpur, Nagaon, 

Assam – 782001 

Bamboo Craft Assam 300 

31 Dikrong Valley Environment & 

Rural Development Society 

Artistic textile, 

Hand 

Embroidery 

Assam 300 

32 Janhit Sewa Sansthan, 

Shaktipuram Colony, Rampur, 

UP -244901 

Kite Making Uttar Pradesh 

(Rampur) 

300 

33 Nav Srejan, C-36, Juhi Awas 

Colony, Muir Road, Allahbad - 

211002 UP 

Durri, making, 

Allahabad, UP. 

Uttar Pradesh 

(Allahabad) 

300 

34 Jan Jagran Shiksha Sewa 

Sansthan, TF-1, Akash 

Apartment, T.B. Sapru marg, 

Civil Lines, Allahbad, UP - 

211001 

Zari Embroidery Uttar Pradesh 

(Allahabad) 

300 

35 Jankalyan Morigaon, Alakapur Artistic textile Assam 300 



Jarabari, P.O. Alikuchi, Distt. 

Morigaon, Assam 

36  Solmari Hind Vidyapeeth & 

Welfare Society, Vill & PO: 

Solmari Via Haiborgaon, Distt. 

Nagaon, Assam 

Artistic textile Assam 300 

37 Integrated Rural Development & 

Educational Organization 

(IRDEO), Thoubal, Manipur - 

795138 

Reed Craft Manipur 300 

Loin Loom Mizoram 300 

38 Saubhagya Shree Sahara 

Sansthan, Bendo, Karchhana, 

Allahabad UP - 212204 

Lac work Uttar Pradesh 

(Allahabd) 

300 

    Total   16200 

 

  



Annexure-III 

Annexure-III referred to in part d (iii) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question no. 2431, 

due for reply on 01.08.2018 regarding ‘Skill Development of Minorities' asked by 

Shri T. Radhakrishnan and others. 

 

Sr. 

No. 
Name of State / UT 

Total Number of 

Students Allotted  

1 A&N 413 

2 Andhra Pradesh 826 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 826 

4 Assam  5504 

5 Bihar 9700 

6 Chhattisgarh 1940 

7 Delhi 3880 

8 Goa 413 

9 Gujarat 2910 

10 Haryana 2910 

11 Himachal Pradesh 970 

12 Jammu & Kashmir 7760 

13 Jharkhand 6502 

14 Karnataka 1940 

15 Kerala 3717 

16 Madhya Pradesh 3323 

17 Maharashtra 2622 

18 Manipur 1383 

19 Meghalaya 2766 

20 Mizoram 413 

21 Nagaland 1239 

22 Odisha 1239 

23 Pondicherry 413 

24 Punjab 7184 

25 Rajasthan 2766 

26 Sikkim 413 

27 Tamil Nadu 2910 

28 Telangana 4293 

29 Tripura 970 

30 Uttar Pradesh 10920 

31 Uttrakhand 970 

32 West Bengal 5945 

  Total 99980 

 


